

IN SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

STATE OF FLORIDA,

Petitioner,

v.

JIMMY MOORE, JR.,

Respondent.

Case No. SC13-1236

PETITIONER'S REPLY BRIEF

PAMELA JO BONDI
ATTORNEY GENERAL

TRISHA MEGGS PATE
TALLAHASSEE BUREAU CHIEF,
CRIMINAL APPEALS
FLORIDA BAR NO. 0045489

KATHRYN LANE
ASSISTANT ATTORNEY GENERAL
FLORIDA BAR NO. 0026341

OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL
PL-01, THE CAPITOL
TALLAHASSEE, FL 32399-1050
(850) 414-3300
(850) 922-6674 (FAX)

COUNSEL FOR PETITIONER

RECEIVED, 05/18/2015 04:08:29 PM, Clerk, Supreme Court

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | PAGE# |
|--|-------|
| TABLE OF CONTENTS | ii |
| TABLE OF CITATIONS | iii |
| PRELIMINARY STATEMENT | 1 |
| STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS | 1 |
| ARGUMENT | 2 |
| ISSUE I: IN ORDER FOR COUNSEL TO WAIVE AN ERROR IN A JURY INSTRUCTION THAT WOULD OTHERWISE BE FUNDAMENTAL, IS IT ONLY NECESSARY THAT COUNSEL AFFIRMATIVELY AGREE TO THE INSTRUCTION, OR IS IT ALSO NECESSARY FOR COUNSEL TO AFFIRMATIVELY AGREE TO THE PORTION OF THE INSTRUCTION THAT IS ERROR AND/OR TO BE AWARE THAT THE INSTRUCTION IS ERRONEOUS?..... | 2 |
| ISSUE II: WHEN A DEFENDANT IS CONVICTED OF EITHER MANSLAUGHTER OR A GREATER OFFENSE NOT MORE THAN ONE STEP REMOVED, DOES THE FAILURE TO INSTRUCT THE JURY ON JUSTIFIABLE OR EXCUSABLE HOMICIDE CONSTITUTE FUNDAMENTAL ERROR NOT SUBJECT TO A HARMLESS ERROR ANALYSIS EVEN WHERE THE RECORD REFLECTS THERE WAS NO DISPUTE AS TO THIS ISSUE AND THERE WAS NO EVIDENCE PRESENTED FROM WHICH THE JURY COULD FIND JUSTIFIABLE OR EXCUSABLE HOMICIDE? (RESTATED) | 11 |
| CONCLUSION | 15 |
| CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE | 16 |
| CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE | 16 |

TABLE OF CITATIONS

| CASES | PAGE# |
|---|----------|
| <u>A-1 Racing Specialties, Inc. v. K & S Imports of Broward Cnty., Inc.,</u> 576 So.2d 421 (Fla. 4th DCA 1991) | 3 |
| <u>Dawkins v. State,</u> 39 Fla. L. Weekly D1132 (Fla. 3d DCA 2014) | 8 |
| <u>Gibson v. State,</u> 194 So.2d 19 (Fla.App.2d, 1967) | 6 |
| <u>Griffin v. State,</u> 160 So.3d 63 (Fla. 2015) | 11 |
| <u>Ivaldi v. State,</u> 88 So.3d 334 (Fla. 3d DCA 2012) | 8 |
| <u>Molina v. State,</u> 150 So.3d 1280 (Fla. 3d DCA 2014) | 8 |
| <u>Moore v. State,</u> 114 So.3d 486 (Fla. 1st DCA 2013) | passim |
| <u>State v. Delva,</u> 575 So.2d 643 (Fla. 1991) | 13, 14 |
| <u>State v. Lucas,</u> 645 So.2d 425 (Fla. 1994) | 4, 9, 13 |
| <u>State v. Smith,</u> 240 So.2d 807 (Fla. 1970) | 6 |
| <u>State v. T.G.,</u> 800 So.2d 204 (Fla. 2001) | 4 |

| | |
|---|----|
| <u>Strickland v. Washington,</u> | |
| 466 U.S. 668 (1984) | 7 |
| <u>Thomas v. State,</u> | |
| 894 So. 2d 1000 (Fla. 1st DCA 2005) | 6 |
| <u>Universal Ins. Co. of North America v. Warfel,</u> | |
| 82 So.3d 47 (Fla. 2012) | 4 |
| STATUTES | |
| §893.101, Fla. Stat | 13 |
| RULES | |
| Fla. R. App. P. 9.110(g) and 9.210(c) | 3 |
